
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686 466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 11th July, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 May 

2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Allocation of Additional High Needs Dedicated Schools Grant Funding  (Pages 
11 - 24) 

 
 To approve the use of the additional High Needs Grant provided by the department 

for Education. 
 

6. 'Opportunity for All: Strong schools with great teachers for your child' The 
Education White Paper and Development of Local Authority-initiated Trusts  
(Pages 25 - 38) 

 
 To consider if Cheshire East want to create local authority multi-academy trusts in 

response to the White Paper ‘Opportunity for all: strong schools with great teachers 
for your child’ 
 

7. Development of Family Hubs in Cheshire East  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
 To receive a report on the Family Hub Bid. 

 
8. Cared for Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-26  (Pages 49 - 92) 
 
 To receive the Cared for Children and Care Leaver Strategy. 

 
9. Children and Young People's Plan 2022-26  (Pages 93 - 130) 
 
 To approve the Children and Young People’s Plan. 

 
10. Schools Catering Service: External Review  (Pages 131 - 148) 
 
 To receive the specification for the school catering review. 

 
11. School Organisation: Academisation of Schools: Forward Plan  (Pages 149 - 

154) 
 
 To receive an update on the forward plan for academisation. 

 
12. Work Programme  (Pages 155 - 158) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


Membership:  Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman 
(Vice-Chair), D Edwardes, K Flavell (Chair), S Handley, G Hayes, I Macfarlane, 
J Saunders, L Smetham and L Smith  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 23rd May, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, S Handley, 
G Hayes, J Saunders, L Smetham, J Nicholas, A Critchley and A Moran 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Mandy Withington, Legal Team Manager 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant 
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning 
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children’s Commissioning 
Dan Coyne, Community Development Manager 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edwardes, 
Councillor Macfarlane and Councillor Smith. Councillor Nicholas, 
Councillor Moran and Councillor Critchley attended as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
A query was raised regarding a written response on the annual cost of 
spot purchasing for care at home services which had been provided 
following the previous meeting. It was agreed that a further response 
would be provided to clarify the figure of actual annual spend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Lisa Hodgkinson, Head Teacher of Springfield School, and Gemma Bailey, 
Head Teacher of Oakfield Lodge School attended the meeting and spoke 
at item 7 and item 8 respectively.  
 

5 UKRAINIAN REFUGEE POSITION IN CHESHIRE EAST (VERBAL 
UPDATE)  
 
The committee received a verbal update on the Ukrainian refugee position 
in Cheshire East including the Homes for Ukraine scheme.  
 
It was agreed that a written response would be provided regarding the 
impact of the scheme on school places.  
 
A suggestion was made for officers to look into whether current hosts for 
the Homes for Ukraine scheme could be approached at a later date as 
potential foster carers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

6 COVID-19 SCHOOLS UPDA
[...]
s the Executive Director of Place and Director of Finance 
and Customer Services to take the steps necessary to agree the 
required transactions in relation to land to enable the transfer, in 
line with the agreed heads of terms. 

7. Notes that the Chief Finance Officer has authority to take all steps 
necessary to agree, transfer and adjust relevant budgets and 
allocate balances in accordance with Department for Education 
Guidance. 

 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 15.50.  
 
Councillor Addison left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 

9 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: ACADEMISATION OF SCHOOLS: 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee received the report which set out those schools across the 
borough who were seeking to move to academy status and join a multi-
academy trust. The forward plan indicated where committee approval is 
required or where it will be progressed through delegated authority. 
 
A query was raised regarding the Best4Business programme and issues 
for academy conversions. The committee were advised that general 
queries should be directed to the Corporate Policy Committee who had 
oversight of this programme but assurances were given that work was 
ongoing with payroll to ensure they were aware of future conversions to 
mitigate any issues with the transfer of staff. 
 
A further query was raised in relation to the Best4Business programme in 
schools and questions that a Member had received recently regarding the 
transfer of contracts for long serving staff. It had been reported that there 
was an issue with locating original, paper contracts from when schools 
were part of the Cheshire East HR system. It was agreed that this would 
be looked into and a written response would be provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



10 PARTICIPATION IN DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION, DELIVERING 
BETTER VALUE PROGRAMME  
 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of the 
Department for Education Delive
[...]
hat the minutes of the Local Authority School Governor Nomination Sub-
Committee meeting held on 24 November 2021 be noted.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 16.55 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
11 July 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Allocation of additional High Needs Dedicated Schools 
Grant Funding 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Director of Childrens Services 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
CF/53/22- 23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To approve the use of £1.8 million additional High Needs Grant provided by 

the Department for Education (DfE). 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. This paper sets out proposals for allocating the additional High Needs Grant 

of £1.8m.  

2.2. It is recommended that an element of the additional funding of £755,249 is 

centrally retained to contribute to the current overspend in year, £670,000 is 

invested in developing further mitigations to achieve sustainability in the 

future and £413,326 is allocated to settings. 

2.3. Details of the proposed us of the funding is provided in paragraphs 6.14 – 

6.17. 

2.4. This enables committee to ensure that we have applied the DFE guidance 

to consider some increase in funding to settings but also recognises that we 

have already committed in year overspend on High Needs Budget by 

£16.3m as a result of the 2021/22 £25m overspend rolling forward and the 

pressures making that up continuing.   

2.5. Schools forum have been consulted on a draft set of proposals at their 

meeting of 16 June 2022 and made the following comments:  

2.5.1. They understood the high needs pressures being experienced and the 

reasons the council had been allocated additional high needs funding.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

2.5.2. There was support for the overall approach and in particular the invest 

to save proposals. 

2.5.3. However, they were concerned at plans for a 1% increase or one-off 

changes. 

2.6. The proposals being presented to committee have been updated to take 

account of their views.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. Committee to approve the allocation of the additional high needs funding as 

set out in 3.1.1 – 3.1.4 below. 

3.1.1. Allocate £237,056 to maintained special schools, academy special 

schools, free special schools and the pupil referral unit (PRU). 

3.1.2. Increase the budget for top up funding for education placements in 

independent special schools, non-maintained special schools, further 

education colleges and other local authority special schools by 

£176,270. 

3.1.3. £670,000 to be used for additional support and invest to save 

proposals. 

3.1.4. £755,249 to contribute to the current cost pressures of educational 

placements for our young people, both new and historic placements. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Full Council has already been sighted on the Dedicated Schools Grant 

(DSG) allocations for 2022/23 on 24 February 2022, Item number 65: 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026, Appendix C (Page 76). 

  

4.2. The additional High Needs funding of £1.8m, which this report refers to is in 

addition to the DSG allocations previously reported. 

 

4.3. The council’s overall High Needs DSG allocation for 2022/23 is made up of 

two elements: 

 

4.3.1. The standard high needs block of £48.8m. 

4.3.2. The additional high needs allocation of £1.8m. 

 

4.4. The autumn 2021 spending review confirmed an extra £1.6 billion of 

funding for schools and high needs, for the 2022/23 financial year, above 

the previous settlement for that year.  

 

4.5. This extra funding recognises the additional costs that local authorities and 

schools will face in the coming year, which were not foreseen when the 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

original high needs block allocations were calculated, including the Health 

and Social Care Levy, that wil
[...]
w to reduce further 

pressures. 

6.12. The intended use of the additional high needs funding is as follows: 

6.12.1. £237,056 / 12.9% to be directly allocated to local special schools and 

the PRU. 

6.12.2. £176,270 / 9.6% to be allocated to the current budget for independent 

placements, non-maintained special schools, further education 

colleges and other local authority special schools. 

6.12.3. £670,000 / 36.4% to be invested in further mitigations within the DSG 

management plan. 

6.12.4. £755,249 / 41.1% to help reduce the current pressures on the deficit 

position. 

6.13. The following paragraphs set out further information for each of the above 

proposed allocations. 

6.14. Allocate £237,056 direct to maintained special schools, academy 

special schools and free special schools and PRU 

6.14.1. £69,408 to be allocated to facilitate a permanent increase to the high 

needs top up rate by 2% for two of our lowest funded special schools, 

Park Lane Special School and Springfield Special School, resulting in 

an increase from £12,042 to £12,283 top up per pupil.   

It should be noted that both schools are expanding, therefore the cost 

will increase year on year as the expansions are completed.  The 

additional cost of increased places at both of the schools has been 

accounted for within the DSG Management Plan. 

6.14.2. The table below details the current top up funding rates in Cheshire 

East special schools: 

 

 

Page 18



 

OFFICIAL 

Name of School Current Top Up 
Funding Rate 

Proposed Top Up 
Funding Rate 

Springfield Community Special School £12,042 £12,283 

Park Lane Special School £12,042 £12,283 

Adelaide Special School £17,588 £17,588 remain the same 

Adelaide Heath Special School £17,588 £17,588 remain the same 

Axis Academy – KS1/2 £14,250 £14,250 remain the same 

Axis Academy – KS3 £14,500 £14,500 remain the same 

Axis Academy – KS4 £15,000 £15,000 remain the same 

NAS Church Lawton Special School – Standard 
[...]
umber of Places 2% increase on total top 
up funding based on 

total number of places 

Oakfield Lodge 60 £15,360 

 

6.15. Increase the budget for top up funding for education placements in 

Independent Special Schools, Non-maintained Special Schools, 

Further Education Colleges and other Local Authority Special Schools 

by £176,270. 

6.15.1. The budget currently stands at £22.6 million.  To increase the budget 

to help to elevate in year pressures. This will not be an automatic 

increase to rates but enable the service to consider payments in line 

with the DfE guidance. 

6.15.2. We have informed independent schools that fee increases are not 

being accepted, however there may be the need for some exceptions 

based on the needs of individual children and young people.  For 

example, we do not have control over other local authority special 

school top up funding rates.  

6.16. £670,000 to be used for Additional Support and Invest to Save 

Proposals  

6.16.1. £60,000 support for increased demand in our children who are 

Electively Educated at Home (EHE) and Educated Other Than at 

School (EOTAS) 

6.16.2. £110,000 support in Specialist Services to meet the needs of children 

and young people  

6.16.3. £500,000 to support pupils who have a SEN Support Plan with early 

intervention as proposed in the SEND green paper. 

6.17. £755,249 to contribute to the current cost pressures of educational 

placements for our young people both new and historic placements.   

6.17.1. This recognises that this council has already committed funding above 

its DFE allocation.  The proposals outlined above fulfil the DfE 

guidance to consider increases to top-up funding. 

 

Page 20



 

OFFICIAL 

7. Consultation and Engagement     

7.1. Schools forum have been consulted on a draft set of proposals at their 

meeting on 16 June 2022, at this point we were only considering a 1% lump 

sum payment to special schools and based on there feedback changes 

were
[...]
of 

maintained schools to develop proposals further. 

3. Recommendations 

 That the committee:  

3.1 Notes the new policies in the white paper and in particular the implications for 

councils. 

3.2. Provides support to explore the option of local authority-initiated trusts as 

outlined in the white paper through discussions with the Regional Schools 

Commissioner and our maintained schools to shape the possible delivery 

model.  

3.3 To agree to submitting a ‘Registration of Interest’ to establish a new trust(s) 

which needs to be submitted by 31 July 2022.  Proposals developed on the 

Page 28



 

OFFICIAL 

delivery model of local authority-initiated trusts will be brought back to a future 

committee for approval. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

4.1  The white paper has stated that all schools should be part of a family of 

schools within a trust structure by 2030. As at Spring 2022 census, Cheshire 

East had 58 schools which are currently maintained (this equates to 37% of 

schools). The breakdown of this group of schools is shown below: 

Primary Schools : 53 
Secondary Schools : 3 
Special Schools : 2 
Of these schools, 17 are Voluntary Aided schools with 6 Voluntary Controlled  
 

4.2 The decision as to which trust a school joins requires careful consideration 

and decision making by the leadership of the school including governors. 

Consultation with the local community is also required. Schools will have to 

carefully consider critical factors such as strategic alignment and ethos of the 

trust, governance models, schemes of delegation, standards across existing 

trust schools and financial implications as part of their decision making. 

4.3 Maintained schools are keen to know if the local authority is going to consider 

initiating a trust/trusts as they need to know early if this is a realistic option for 

them to consider. As we develop the options appraisal this will determine the 

point at which we will need to make a decisio
[...]
ces 
 

Report Reference No: 
 

CF/52/21-22 

Ward(s) Affected: 
 

All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The Children and Families Committee is asked to note the proposal to develop 

family hubs across Cheshire East and approve expenditure related to receipt 

of the Department for Education (DfE) Family Hubs Transformation Fund 

(TF1), as a result of a successful bid, submitted in December 2021.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. Cheshire East Council is one of 12 local authorities that has been successful in 

a bid for a share of the government’s £12m Family Hubs Transformation Fund, 

announced on 23 May 2022. 

2.2. A supplementary estimate is required as the associated funding will lead to an 

increase in the council’s approved budget for 2022/23. 

2.3. Cheshire East’s allocation is £985,289 (£830,289 revenue and £95,000 

capital) over two years and is expected to be spent by March 2024. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Children and Families Committee is recommended to note the approval of 

Cheshire East’s Family Hubs Transformation Fund bid and the intention to 

provide an implementation plan update to a future meeting of the committee. 

 

3.2. The committee is also recommended to approve a supplementary estimate for 

£985,289 and delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s 

Services to incur expenditure in line with the conditions of the Family Hubs 

Transformation Fund. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The development of family hubs in Cheshire East provides the opportunity to 

bring council, health, and community services together to provide help to 

families ensuring they have access to the right support at the right time. 

 

4.2. It is expected that Cheshire East will have approximately 18 months funding 

(over the financial years 2022-23 and 2023-24) to transition to a family hub 

model by March 2024. Approving receipt of the grant enables the council to 

progress plans as soon 
[...]
t would. 

- We will improve education, employment, and training outcomes. 

- We will be truly aspirational to give all children and young people a 

forever home and to keep them safe. 

- We will improve health and wellbeing outcomes.  

- We will prepare children and young people for adulthood.  

- We will work TOGETHER with children and young people. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. The Children and Families Committee is recommended to endorse the 

Cared for Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-26. 

3.2. The Children and Families Committee is recommended to endorse the 

decision to take the pledges in the strategy to full Council on 19 October 

2022, where members can pledge their commitments to cared for children 

and care leavers.  

 

3.3. The Children and Families Committee is recommended to endorse the 

decision to change the name of our Corporate Parenting Committee, further 

recommendations regarding the change of name will be brought to a future 

committee following consultation with children and young people.  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Cheshire East Council needs to ensure that it has a current and relevant 

strategy in place to improve outcomes for our cared for children and care 

leavers. Other options to be considered are therefore not applicable.  

4.2. Changing the name of our Corporate Parenting Committee will promote a 

consistent change in the language used when talking about cared for 

children and care leavers, to reflect their wishes and align with the launch 

and delivery of this strategy. 

5. Background 

5.1. The existing Corporate Parenting Strategy runs from 2018 to 2021 and was 

endorsed by the Corporate Parenting Committee in November 2018, along 

with the ‘youth proofed’ pledges to cared for children and care leavers.  

Page 52



 

OFFICIAL 

5.2. The pledges were subsequently accepted and endorsed by the full Council 

in December 2018 in order to make the commitment to cared for children 

and c
[...]
ke place during the autumn term 2022. 

3.2 that the outcomes of this external review are shared with committee in 

January for consideration of the future delivery model for the schools catering 

service. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

4.1  The challenges for the service to deliver within budget have continued to rise 

over more recent years. The pandemic has been a critical factor in this and 

the increasing rise in prices for food items has seen the pressures of the 

service continue to mount. Having an external review of the service by sector 

specialists will enable scrutiny of our current business model, benchmarking 

with other local authorities and identifying potential delivery models going 

forward.     

4.2 The service has, over time, initiated a range of delivery approaches and 

service level agreements with schools which have attempted to respond to 

increasing business expertise within schools and the need for value for money 

principles. Such delivery models, as agreed within service level agreements, 

have tried to adapt/respond to an ever-increasing competitive market. Whilst 

this diversification has been helpful, it has also generated a diverse range of 

approaches.  

4.2 Overall, the profile of many staff employed within schools has seen some 

challenges to change practice, embrace new technologies and approaches to 

menu selections and managing costs. Staffing levels have also been very 

hard to maintain in some schools with an increasing challenge from staff 

experiencing long term sickness. Such challenges on a day-to-day basis have 

put increasing pressures on the service to maintain service delivery especially 

considering the distances across the borough in needing to have adequate 

staffing coverage of all schools.  

Page 134



 

OFFICIAL 

4.3 The service has been striving to reduce costs over recent years knowing the 

increasing pressures on the budget. Staff vacancies have not been filled in 

some areas
[...]
considered at the march committee meeting. No further schools have formally 

identified themselves for consideration to convert to academy status. 

      

1. Executive Summary  

1.1  At the Children and Families Committee meeting on 12 July 2021 committee 

approved the delegation, with certain exemptions, for current and future 

conversions including academy leases and commercial transfer agreements 

jointly to the Executive Director of Children Services and the Executive 

Director of Place. Where exemptions apply delegation is not applicable and a 

full report would be presented to committee.   

1.2  It was proposed that committee will receive a forward plan at each meeting 

highlighting conversions due to take place and confirmation of the conversions 

that have taken place so that committee is fully informed and can note and 

scrutinise the academisation process.  The forward plan has not been to the 

last two committees due to the size of the agenda and number of key 

  

Date of Meeting:  

  

11 June 2022  

  

Report Title:  School Organisation: Academisation of Schools:  

Forward Plan  

  

Report of:  Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of 

Children’s Services.  

Report Reference No:  

  

 CF/14/22- 23 

  

Ward(s) Affected:  All   

Page 151 Agenda Item 11



OFFICIAL  

decisions being taken at these meetings, however, this will be included on the 

forward plan for all meetings going forward.  

1.3  A summary report (Appendix 1) provides an update for committee on those 

schools which have/are planning to convert to an academy so that committee 

members are kept informed. Note that in the vast majority of cases, schools 

converting to an academy will be required to join an existing multi-academy 

trust.  

Recommendations  

2.1  That the committee receives and notes the summary table (Appendix 1) 

showing the status of academy conversions across Cheshire East schools.  

3. Reasons for Recommendation  

3.1  The committee 
[...]
hire East
	8 Cared for Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-26
	4a. Cared for Strategy Appendix 1
	4b. Cared for Strategy Appendix 2

	9 Children and Young People's Plan 2022-26
	5a. CYPP Appendix 1
	5b. CYPP Appendix 2

	10 Schools Catering Service: External Review
	6a. Appendix 1 School Catering

	11 School Organisation: Academisation of Schools: Forward Plan
	7a. Appendix 1 Academisation Forward Plan

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee 
held on Monday, 11th July, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, D Edwardes, S Handley, 
I Macfarlane, L Smetham, L Smith, R Bailey, S Edgar and S Holland 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Error! No document variable supplied. 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Addison, Cllr Hayes and Cllr 
Saunders. Cllr Bailey, Cllr Edgar and Cllr Holland attended as substitute 
members. 

 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Bailey declared under item 10, Schools Catering Service External Review, 
that she is in a farming partnership although does not supply Cheshire East 
directly and is not aware of any supply to Cheshire East remotely.  

 
20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
21 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers. 

 
22 ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL HIGH NEEDS DEDICATED SCHOOLS 

GRANT FUNDING  
 
The committee received the report which sought approval for the use of £1.8 
million additional High Needs Grant provided by the Department for Education. 
 
There was extensive debate and concerns were raised by some members, 
particularly regarding using the funding to offset overspend and the proposed 
percentage increase to Park Lane Special School and Springfield Special School 
which was felt by some to be too low. 



 
Assurances were given that the recommendations in the report were in line with 
the government guidance and had support from the Schools Forum. 
 
A motion was moved and seconded which sought to amend the permanent 
increase to the high needs top up rate from 2% to 3% for two of the lowest 
funded special schools, Park Lane Special School and Springfield Special 
School. The motion was declared lost.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee approve the allocation of the additional 
high needs funding as set out below:  
 

1. Allocate £237,056 to maintained special schools, academy special 
schools, free special schools and the pupil referral unit (PRU). 

2. Increase the budget for top up funding for education placements in 
independent special schools, non-maintained special schools, 
further education colleges and other local authority special schools 
by £176,270. 

3. £670,000 to be used for additional support and invest to save 
proposals. 

4. £755,249 to contribute to the current cost pressures of educational 
placements for our young people, both new and historic 
placements. 

 
 

23 'OPPORTUNITY FOR ALL: STRONG SCHOOLS WITH GREAT 
TEACHERS FOR YOUR CHILD' THE EDUCATION WHITE PAPER AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY-INITIATED TRUSTS  
 
The committee received the report which set out the key aspects of the recent 
White Paper ‘Opportunity for All: Strong schools with great teachers for your 
child’. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Notes the new policies in the white paper and in particular the 
implications for councils. 

2. Provides support to explore the option of local authority-initiated 
trusts as outlined in the white paper through discussions with the 
Regional Schools Commissioner and our maintained schools to 
shape the possible delivery model. 

3. Agrees to submitting a ‘Registration of Interest’ to establish a new 
trust(s) which needs to be submitted by 31 July 2022. Proposals  
developed on the delivery model of local authority-initiated trusts 
will be brought back to a future committee for approval. 

 
24 DEVELOPMENT OF FAMILY HUBS IN CHESHIRE EAST  

 



The committee received the report regarding the proposal to develop family hubs 
across Cheshire East.  
 
The committee thanked the team who had worked on the bid.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee: 
 

1. Note the approval of Cheshire East’s Family Hubs Transformation 
Fund bid and the intention to provide an implementation plan 
update to a future meeting of the committee. 

2. Approve a supplementary estimate for £985,289 and delegate 
authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services to incur 
expenditure in line with the conditions of the Family Hubs 
Transformation Fund. 

 
25 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS STRATEGY 2022-26  

 
The committee received the report which set out the proposed new Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-26, previously known as the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy, to improve outcomes for cared for children and care leavers. 
 
A query was raised regarding a reference to young people on apprenticeship 
programmes within the Council on page 66 of the agenda and whether this 
referred to all young people or was specific to cared for children and care leavers. 
As the Director of Children’s Social Care was not present at the meeting, a 
written response would be provided.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the committee: 
 

1. Endorse the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-
26. 

2. Endorse the decision to take the pledges in the strategy to full 
Council on 19 October 2022, where members can pledge their 
commitments to cared for children and care leavers. 

3. Endorse the decision to change the name of our Corporate 
Parenting Committee, further recommendations regarding the 
change of name will be brought to a future committee following 
consultation with children and young people. 

 
26 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2022-26  

 
The committee received the report which outlined the new Children and Young 
People’s Plan for Cheshire East which set out the ambition of the partnerships to 
improve outcomes for all children and young people.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Families Committee endorse the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2022-26. 



 
27 SCHOOLS CATERING SERVICE: EXTERNAL REVIEW  

 
The committee received the report which outlined a commissioned review into the 
Cheshire East schools catering service. 
 
Members put forward a number of comments they wished to be considered, 
including:  

 The importance of using local producers 

 Ensuring good quality food in schools, particularly due to the cost of 
living crisis 

 Ensuring the availability of free drinking water 

 Offering separate vegetarian and vegan options instead of providing 
only vegan as a ‘catch all’  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee: 
 

1. Notes the external commissioning of a review of the schools 
catering service through APSE which will take place during the 
autumn term 2022. 

2. Notes that the outcomes of this external review are shared with 
committee in January for consideration of the future delivery model 
for the schools catering service. 

 
28 SCHOOL ORGANISATION: ACADEMISATION OF SCHOOLS: 

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The committee received the report which provided information on planned 
schools across the borough which were seeking to move to academy status 
and join a multi academy trust.  
 
It was noted that this was a standing item brought to each committee meeting 
and that there had been no changes to the report since the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee receives and notes the summary table (Appendix 1) showing 
the status of academy conversions across Cheshire East schools. 

 
29 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A query was raised regarding information on the progress of new schools in the 
borough and it was noted that briefing sessions would be run in the autumn. 
These briefings would also be open to all members who may wish to attend if 
relevant to their ward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  

 



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified 

 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 

 
 
 


